Less: claims recoveries from reinsurers 10,014 8,799 13.8
Net change in insurance contract reserves (3,010) (2,392) 25.8
Changes in insurance premium reserves 105 87 20.7
Commission and brokerage expenses (18,277) (18,064) 1.2
Operating and administrative expenses (33,689) (26,876) 25.3
Other expenses note 2 5,004 3,401 47.1
Operating expenses (121,761) (104,477) 16.5
Operating profit 6,917 6,130 12.8
Net of non-operating income and expenses (29) (5) 480.0
Income tax (1,679) (215) 680.9
Net profit 5,209 5,910 (11.9)

29

(unit: RMB million)

Appendix: Comprehensive Solvency Margin Ratio

301 261
306295 257 293288

242 276

2019 20202018 2019 20202018 2019 20202018

CPIC Group CPIC Life CPIC P/C

30

(unit: %) (unit: %) (unit: %)

Appendix：Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity results of the value of in-force business and the value of one year's sales after

cost of required capital held as at 31 Dec. 2020

Note: In determining the sensitivity results, only the relevant cashflow assumption and risk discount rate assumption have been
changed, while all other assumptions have been left unchanged.

Value of In-force Business After
Cost of Required Capital Held

Value of One Year’s Sales After
Cost of Required Capital Held

Base 205,451 17,841

Risk discount rate “+50 basis points” 198,062 17,065

Risk discount rate “-50 basis points” 213,448 18,676

Investment return “+50 basis points” 237,937 19,975

Investment return “-50 basis points” 172,511 15,707

Mortality “+10%” 204,270 17,687

Mortality “-10%” 206,629 17,995

Morbidity “+10%” 199,123 16,820

Lapse and surrender rates “+10%” 206,591 17,510

Lapse and surrender rates “-10%” 204,190 18,168

Expenses “+10%” 202,029 16,733

31

(unit: RMB million)

Appendix: Honours & Awards

u CPIC Group was listed on Fortune Global 500 for the 10th consecutive year, ranking 193rd, up 6 places from 2019
u CPIC Group ranked 132nd among the World's 500 Most Valuable Brands in 2020, and 6th among the World's 100 Most Valuable Insurance Brands in 2020

released by Brand Finance, with brand value exceeding USD 14 billion, an increase of 31% from previous year.
u CPIC Group won the Company of the Year Award in Corporate Social Responsibility for the 11th consecutive year by China Business Network.
u CPIC P/C and CPIC Life both won top A rating for the 5th consecutive year in the regulatory evaluation of business operation of insurance companies. CPIC